 Acquisition of 100% of holdings in Tomorad Expert, in May 2022;
 4% subsequent acquisition of shares in Oncoteam Diagnostic in April 2022;
 30.32% subsequent acquisition of shares in RMC Group in April and May 2022.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, to address
a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial results.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL does not necessarily reflect what the combined Group’s financial condition or results
of operations would have been, had the acquisitions occurred on the dates indicated in the pro-forma calculations.
They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the Group with
the acquired companies.

The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein due to a variety of factors.

MEDLIFE GROUP

2022 FIRST SEMESTER REPORT
 (all the amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

11

Consolidated Pro-Forma PL

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off   Consolidated
Pro forma  PL

SALES 860,395,896   4,739,199   -   865,135,095
Other operating revenues 4,258,600   529,747   -   4,788,347
 OPERATING INCOME 864,654,496   5,268,946   -   869,923,442

OPERATING EXPENSES (795,476,602)   (2,328,457)   3,168,245   (794,636,814)
 OPERATING PROFIT 69,177,894   2,940,489   3,168,245 75,286,628

Finance cost (16,094,864)   (1,173,955)   -   (17,268,819)
Other financial expenses (381,157)   29,387   -   (351,770)
 FINANCIAL RESULT (16,476,021)   (1,144,568)   -   (17,620,589)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 52,701,873   1,795,921   3,168,245 57,666,039
Income tax expense (7,054,906)   (147,443)   (506,919)   (7,709,268)
 NET RESULT 45,646,967   1,648,478   2,661,325 49,956,771

6 Months ended June 30, 2022

Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off   Consolidated
Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period 45,646,967   1,648,478   2,661,325 49,956,771
Add back:
Taxes on income 7,054,906   147,443   506,919   7,709,268
Out of which:

Base tax expense 7,054,906   147,443   -   7,202,349
One off impact -   -   506,919   506,919

Net financial result 16,476,021   1,144,568   -   17,620,589
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment, including write-ups

66,516,069   2,895,054   -   69,411,123

Adjusted EBITDA 135,693,964   5,835,543   3,168,245 144,697,751

6 Months ended June 30, 2022

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off   Consolidated
Pro forma  PL

Clinics 288,641,376   14,610,781   -   303,252,157
Stomatology 56,062,067   -   -   56,062,067
Laboratories 107,200,195   1,569,334   -   108,769,529
Corporate 107,751,134   77,114   -   107,828,248
Hospitals 180,421,028   (12,339,953)   -   168,081,075
Pharmacies 35,279,714   -   -   35,279,714
Other 85,040,382   821,923   -   85,862,305
Total Sales 860,395,896   4,739,199   -   865,135,095

6 Months ended June 30, 2022

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma PL

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2022 has been prepared starting from the
Consolidated PL of the Group as of 30 June 2022.

MEDLIFE GROUP

2022 FIRST SEMESTER REPORT
 (all the amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

12

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the
Group in the Consolidated FS as of 30 June 2022.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 6 months ended 30 June 2022 gives effect to the acquisitions of the Acquired